DMA1/210/2024-DMD G.O.(Rt)No.817/2024/DMD



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Disaster Management Department- Extension of the validity of the rank list for various technical posts at KSDMA and ratification of appointment of Ms. Shilpa P.V. as Hazard Analyst, Social Work, at DDMA Thiruvananthapuram-Sanctioned-Orders Issued.

DISASTER MANAGEMENT (A) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.817/2024/DMD Dated 25-10-2024, Thiruvananthapuram

Read: 1) GO(Rt)No.426/2023/DMD dated 04/07/2023

- 2) Office Proceedings No.MTO VI/21/2023/Admin dated 11.08.2024 of Member Secretary, KSDMA
- 3) Letter No.MTO VI/21/2023/Admin dated 12.08.2024 of Member Secretary, KSDMA

ORDER

As per the Government order read as 1st paper above, Government had approved the rank list for various technical posts at KSDMA. The validity of the rank list was for a duration of one year and it ended on 04/07/2024.

It has been reported that the Hazard Analyst, Social Work stationed at DDMA Thiruvananthapuram, submitted her resignation on 13.07.2024 and she was relieved from her duties w.e.f 31/07/2O24. Given the critical situation due to the heavy monsoon season and the urgent need for support in Wayanad and considering the time-consuming and costly nature of the recruitment process, Smt. Shilpa P.V., the next eligible candidate from the approved list, was appointed as Hazard Analyst, Social work, DDMA, Trivandrum with effect from 05/08/2024 vide Office Proceedings of Member Secretary, KSDMA, read as 2nd paper above.

As per the letter read as 3rd paper above, Member Secretary, KSDMA has requested Government to extend the validity of the rank list for another 6 months and also to ratify the action of the appointing Ms. Shilpa P.V. as Hazard Analyst, Social Work in DDMA, Trivandrum.

DMA1/210/2024-DMD G.O.(Rt)No.817/2024/DMD

Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to extend the validity of the rank list, approved as per GO read as 1st paper above for another 6 months with effect from 05/07/2024 and also to ratify the action of Member Secretary, KSDMA in having appointed Ms. Shilpa P.V. as Hazard Analyst, Social Work, in DDMA, Trivandrum.

(By order of the Governor) ANURADHA K C ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

Commissioner, Disaster Management
District Collector, Tvm & Chairman, DDMA Trivandrum
Member Secretary, KSDMA
Incumbent concerned (Through Member Secretary, KSDMA)
The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Tvm
The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Tvm
Web & New Media, I& PRD
Stock file/Office copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer